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May 29, 2013

Mr. Tim Weible
Senior Environmental Manager
Lafarge Corporation
11435 County Roadi 76
Paulding, Ohio 45879

Dear Mr. Weible:

Re:	 Inspection Results
Lafarge Corporation Landfill
Paulding County
Notice of Violation

On May 14, 2013, 1, representing the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA),
performed an inspection of the Lafarge Corporation Landfill (Facility) at 11435 County Road
176, Paulding, Ohio. The purpose of this inspection was to verify compliance with Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Chapter 3745-30 and the approved Permit to Install No. 03-9614
(PTI). The Facility is currently classified as a Class Ill residual waste landfill. You and Ben
Johnson represented the Facility during the inspection.

Description of Ohio EPA's observations of the Facility:

The weather at the time of this inspection was mild and clear.

The required daily logs from March 5, 2013, through May 13, 2013, were reviewed. Relevant
comments have been made in the daily log of operations, Form 3, regarding daily processes
and disposal activity.

Additional stone has been applied to the access road leading to the leachate collection system
stand pipe to ensure access to the leachate collection system stand pipe for pumping efforts.
This should allow the owner/operator of the Facility to maintain pumping during inclement
conditions. The Facility needs to ensure the road is maintained to provide all weather access.

The owner/operator is now conducting the leachate pumping instead of a 3d party contractor.
Facility records indicate a submersible pump was installed in the leachate collection system
stand pipe on April 16, 2013-
Facility records, the Leachate Collection System Inspection Checklist, also indicated that the
reachate measurement on the day prior to this inspection, May 13, 2013, was 52-inches (4.3-
feet) which indicates approximately 28-inches (2.3-feet) of head on the soil liner.

On numerous occasions between March 5, 2013, and May 13, 2013, no pumping of leachate
occurred even though the amount of leachate, measured at the Feachate collection system
stand pipe, was greater than the 24-inch amount outlined in the Facility's P11.
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The owner/operator of the Facility needs to ensure all leachate is removed from the water truck
used to transport leachate before the same water truck is used to water the roads at the Facility.
The owner/operator of the Facility should ensure no leachate is being dispersed around the
property by utilizing the same water truck for watering roads as is used for leachate removal.
The owner/operator may want to have a dedicated truck for leachate removal to ensure
leachate is contained at all times to limit the possibility of surface and groundwater
contamination.

Notification of violations of Ohio laws and rules:

The ownerloperator of the Facility remains in violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-14(K)(4) for
failing to acquire proper authorization to store leachate within the limits of waste
placement in that greater than 1-foot of head is present on the soil liner. The
owner/operator needs to continue removing the leachate from the leachate collection system.

The owner/operator of the Facility remains in violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-14(B)(2) for
failing to conduct all operations in accordance with the Facility's PTI by failing to pump
the leachate out of the sump in accordance with the plan. Details in the PTI explain that if
leachate in the sump is greater than 2-feet then the sump will be pumped until the leachate level
is less than 6-inches.

Recommendations and other comments:

The owner/operator should continue to submit an electronic copy of the completed Liquid
Collection System Inspection Checklist" each Friday, by the close of business, to document the
continued pumping efforts.
On days in which the Facility is operating and no pumping occurs, the justification for not
pumping should be documented on the "Liquid Collection System Inspection Checklist'.

The owner/operator of the Lafarge Corporation Landfill needs to immediately take the necessary
measures to return to compliance with Ohio's environmental laws. Within 14 days of receipt of
this letter, the owner/operator is requested to provide documentation to this office including the
steps taken to abate the violations cited above. Documentation of steps taken to return to
compliance includes written correspondence, updated policies, and photographs, as
appropriate, and may be submitted via the postal service or electronically to
curtis.delonq(epa. state, on. us

Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have been
properly abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules
promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day for each violation.
It is imperative that you return to compliance. If circumstances delay the abatement of
violations, the owner/operator is requested to submit written correspondence of the steps that
will be taken by date certain to attain compliance.
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Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of any
applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to release the
owner or operator, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of
the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water Act; Resources Conservation and
Recovery Act; or Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act for
remedying conditions resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

Please contact me at (419) 373-3033 or curtis.delong(epa. state. oh.us  if you have any
questions concerning this inspection.

Sincerely,

Curtis DeLong, S.I.T.
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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PC-	 Jeff Scott, Lafarge Plant Manager
Brian Gasiorowski, Lafarge Regional Environmental Manager
File: DMWM/SW, Paulding County, Lafarge Corporation, Inspections

ec:	 Jeremy Scoles, DMWM, NWDO
Abdul Smiley, DMWM, NWDO


